of cash flows and cannot be separated, classification will depend on the predominant source or use of the underlying
cash flows. ASU 2016-15 is effective for annual and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017,
with early adoption permitted. We adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018. The effect of the retrospective
adoption of this standard was to change previously reported amounts within the accompanying consolidated statement
of cash flows for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 due to reclassifying $21.2 million of debt
prepayment penalties and fees paid to lenders in conjunction with the early termination of long-term debt obligations
from operating activities to financing activities. Other than this change in classification of debt prepayment penalties
and fees, adoption of this standard did not have an impact on our consolidated statement of cash flows.

The following table presents the effect of the changes made to our consolidated statement of cash flows for the
nine-month period ended September 30, 2017:

(Millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

As
Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided from operations:
   Noncash portion of net gain on early extinguishment of debt $(20.2 ) $ 20.2 $—
   Net gain on early extinguishment of debt $— $ (2.0 ) $(2.0 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net:
   Other, net $ (39.3 ) $ 3.0 $(36.3 )
Net cash provided from operating activities $625.4 $ 21.2 $646.6
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
   Repayments of debt and swaps $(1,689.4 ) $ (21.2 ) $(1,710.6)
Net cash provided from financing activities $163.9 $ (21.2 ) $142.7

Definition of a Business – In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01, Business Combinations (Topic 805),
Clarifying the Definition of a Business (“ASU 2017-01”). The standard clarifies the definition of a business when
evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as acquisitions or disposals of assets or businesses. Under the
new guidance an integrated set of activities must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that
together significantly contribute to the ability to create output to be considered a business. ASU 2017-01 provides a
framework to assist entities in evaluating whether both an input and a substantive process are present and removes the